

## REQUEST FOR CITY COUNCIL ACTION

		STRATEGIC OUTCOMES	ACTION				
MEETING DATE:	March 3, 2021						
DEPARTMENT:	Finance	☐ Active & Appealing	☐ Resolution				
DEFARTMENT.		□ Respected & Responsible	☐ Ordinance - Introduction				
DIVISION	Purchasing	☐ Connected & Engaged	☐ Ordinance - Adoption				
		☐ Unique & Creative	☐ Public Hearing				
TITLE:							
Grant Award and Sole Source Purchase: Chest Compression System							
SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION:							
Authorize the acceptance of grant funds received from the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services of							
\$120,000.00 and a sole source purchase for five Lucas chest compression units to:							
Stryker Sales Corporation Chicago, IL							
(Fire – 2021-20000073 and SS-21-126) (Steve Irr/Robin R. Wilson)							
STRATEGIC OUTCOME:							
Grant funding provided the necessary emergency equipment for the Yuma Fire Department with the most comprehensive selection of emergency and lifesaving equipment at a reasonable cost. This expenditure aligns with the strategic outcomes of Safe and Prosperous and Respected and Responsible.							

## REPORT:

The City of Yuma received Provider Relief funds provided by the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services to be expensed by June 30, 2021.

The purchase of the equipment will be an essential part of the Emergency Medical services day-to-day operations.

The Lucas compression device is able to effectively deliver chest compressions to cardiac arrest patients at a perfect rate and compression depth for the duration of an emergency incident. This increases patient survivability and frees up emergency personnel to carry out other crucial emergency scene activities. Additionally, use of the Lucas compression device means that an emergency responder does not need to be in close proximity to the cardiac arrest patient's airway, minimizing exposure to infectious pathogens, including COVID-19.

FISCAL REQUIREMENTS	CITY FUNDS:	\$0.00	BUDGETED:	120,000.00			
	STATE FUNDS:	\$0.00	AVAILABLE TO TRANSFER:	\$0.00			
	FEDERAL FUNDS:	\$0.00	In Contingency:	\$0.00			
	OTHER SOURCES:	108,995.56 \$0.00 \$0.00	FUNDING FOR THIS ITEM IS F ACCOUNT/FUND/CIP: 170-70-21-HHS.8960	OUND IN THE FOLLOWING			
	TOTAL:	108,995.56					
	FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT:						
	FUNDING IS BUDGETED UNDER THE PROVIDER RELIEF FUNDS PROVIDED BY THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES.						
	CURRORTING INFORMATION NOT ATT	A OLUED TO THE	CITY COUNCIL ACTION FORM	THAT IS ON FILE IN THE			
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	SUPPORTING INFORMATION NOT ATTACHED TO THE CITY COUNCIL ACTION FORM THAT IS ON FILE IN THE OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK:  1. 2. 3. 4. 5.  IF CITY COUNCIL ACTION INCLUDES A CONTRACT, LEASE OR AGREEMENT, WHO WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ROUTING THE DOCUMENT FOR SIGNATURE AFTER CITY COUNCIL APPROVAL?    Department   City Clerk's Office   Document to be recorded   Document to be codified						
	CITY ADMINISTRATOR:			DATE:			
SIGNATURES							
	Philip A. Rodriguez			2/25/2021			
	REVIEWED BY CITY ATTORNEY:			DATE:			
	Richard W. Files			2/24/2021			
	RECOMMENDED BY (DEPT/DIV HEAD	):		DATE:			
	Lisa Marlin			02/16/2021			
	WRITTEN/SUBMITTED BY:			DATE:			
	Mary E. Roman / Robin R. Wilson			02/16/2021			